
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 2, 2017 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2017-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $200,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations and Upgrades to Various 
Locations of the Ocean County Health Department Facilities in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2017-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all 
in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2017-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for Replacements, Improvements and Upgrades 
to Security Systems including Hardware, Software and Peripherals at various 
locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

F. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 15. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 6



G. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #12 - E-$285,850.00. R-$0.00. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (C.R. 
526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II, Somerset Avenue Intersection, Lakewood 
Township - Partial Estimate #5 - $211,711.75. 

3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.  - Stormwater Management Contract 
2016B, Various Townships - Final Estimate #4 - $42,100.10. 

4. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #3 - E-$0.00, R-$1,144.00. 

5. MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, 
Various Townships - Final Estimate #8 - $24,746.49. 

6. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Partial Estimate #2 - $15,297.80. 

H. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership FY17, in the amount of $90.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Victims 
of Crime Act (VOCA) Supplemental Grant Program FY17, in the amount of 
$188,170.00 and matching funds in the amount of $47,043.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY17, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
CDBG Program Income FY17, in the amount of $13,325.00. 

6. Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of certain grants. 

7. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident 
Transportation Assistance Program FY18. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2018 Juvenile Detention 
Alternatives Initiative Innovations Funding. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in the amount of 
$45,000.00. 

10. Accepting the Qualifications of Shore Restaurant Supply and Seashore Fruit & 
Produce for Perishable Food Providers, on an as needed basis. 

Page 2 of 6



11. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

12. Amending a Resolution adopted on 3/1/2017 due to a typographical error. 

13. Authorizing the Sale of a Canine, from the OC Sheriff's K-9 Unit, no longer needed 
for County purposes. 

14. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

I. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 5/31/2017. 

3. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/26/2017 for the payroll period of 
6/28/2017 through 7/12/2017 and for the payroll period of 7/13/2017 through 
7/26/2017, in the amount of $5,235,675.46. 

4. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of East County Line Road 
(County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood 
Township. 

5. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of a Road Improvement on Route 539, 
(County Road 1), Warren Grove-Whiting Road at Cherry Street, (County Road 12), 
Manchester Township (one parcel). 

6. Approving Miscellaneous Bills. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
NO. II to Clean Venture, Inc., DBA ACV Enviro CV, the sole qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TUB GRINDER SERVICES 
to Britton Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING 
SYSTEM to Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2017A, 
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, NO. II to Lucas Construction Group, Inc., in an amount 
not to exceed $419,914.00. 

K. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #2 to Midcoast Mechanical, Inc. for Generator Exhaust 
Extension, 129 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, a no net increase to the contract. 

Page 3 of 6



2. Authorizing Change Order #10 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for Ocean 
County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount of 
$26,226.00. 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Michael O'Connor 
for Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the OC Prosecutor, in an amount 
not to exceed $3,500.00. 

2. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Monmouth Medical Center 
Southern Campus for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the 
amount of $48,000.00. 

3. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. 
for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the amount of 
$45,000.00. 

4. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health of New 
Jersey for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the amount of 
$45,000.00. 

5. Awarding Professional Services Contracts to T&M Associates; Concord Engineering; 
Remington, Vernick Engineers & Maser Consulting for Energy Consulting Services, 
where and as directed, on an as needed basis. 

6. Awarding Professional Services Contracts to Mott MacDonald; T&M Associates; 
Brinkerhoff Environmental, Inc.; Whitman; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Maser 
Consulting, P.A.; Brilliant Environmental; NV5 & CME Associates for 
Environmental Consulting Services, where and as directed, on an as needed basis. 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract with OC PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career 
Center Administrative Entity Services, to clarify the amount of grant funding to be 
received. 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract with OC PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Operation 
Management Services, to clarify the amount of grant funding to be received. 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Contract with The Production House, Inc. 
for Video Productions to promote Ocean County. 

10. Amending a Contract with Community Medical Center to provide medical testing 
and autopsy services for the OC Medical Examiner, an increase in the amount of 
$25,000.00. 

11. Awarding a Contract to PCM-G for an Electronic Security Control System and Tour 
Management System for the OC Jail, in an amount not to exceed $468,692.52. 

12. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Mott MacDonald for Garden State 
Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $228,000.00. 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

Page 4 of 6



1. Appointing Doreen Burns, Toms River and Kelly Grosse, Bayville to the OC 
COMMISSION ON CHILD SAFETY AND AWARENESS for an initial term to 
expire 2/28/2020. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Pine Beach Borough opposing the proposed Toms River Regional School District 
$1.9 million budget cut and seeking reallocation of the State Aid to better serve the 
citizens of Toms River. 

2. Bay Head Borough supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defenders' 
Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of the 
Municipal Public Defender. 

3. OC Board of Health proclaiming August 2017 as "National Immunization Awareness 
Month". 

4. OC Board of Health declaring August 1-7, 2017 as "World Breastfeeding Week". 

5. Cape May County opposing and rejecting unnecessary and drastic cuts to Federal 
Workforce Education and Human Services Programs in the President's Fiscal Year 
2018 Budget Proposal. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/5/2017. 

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2017. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2017 and 6/15/2017. 

4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/19/2017. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/27/2017. 

Q. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2017. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Lakewood Township opposing the proposed 33,000 square foot trash dump and 
transfer center to be built in Howell Township. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Page 5 of 6



T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 6






































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 02, 2017_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2017-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations and Upgrades to Various Locations of the Ocean County Health Department Facilities in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of€Various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at€Various Branches of the€County€Library System, all in€the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2017-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for Replacements, Improvements and Upgrades to Security Systems including Hardware, Software and Peripherals at various locations, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 15.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Change Order #12 - E-$285,850.00. R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (C.R. 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II, Somerset Avenue Intersection, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #5 - $211,711.75.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.€ - Stormwater Management Contract 2016B, Various€Townships - Final Estimate #4 - $42,100.10.
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, Various Townships - Change Order #3 - E-$0.00, R-$1,144.00.
	MATHIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015B, Various Townships - Final Estimate #8 - $24,746.49.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Partial Estimate #2 - $15,297.80.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership FY17, in the amount of $90.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Supplemental Grant Program FY17, in the amount of $188,170.00 and matching funds in the amount of $47,043.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY17, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY17, in the amount of $13,325.00.
	Authorizing the cancellation and close-out of certain grants.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program FY18.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2018 Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative Innovations Funding.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in the amount of $45,000.00.
	Accepting the Qualifications of Shore Restaurant Supply and Seashore Fruit & Produce for Perishable Food Providers, on an as needed basis.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to€include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 3/1/2017 due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing the Sale of a Canine, from the OC Sheriff's K-9 Unit, no longer needed for County purposes.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 5/31/2017.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/26/2017 for the payroll period of 6/28/2017 through 7/12/2017 and for the payroll period of 7/13/2017 through 7/26/2017, in the amount of $5,235,675.46.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of a Road Improvement on Route 539, (County Road 1), Warren Grove-Whiting Road at Cherry Street, (County Road 12), Manchester Township (one parcel).
	Approving Miscellaneous Bills.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II to Clean Venture, Inc., DBA ACV Enviro CV, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TUB GRINDER SERVICES to Britton Industries, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEM to Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2017A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, NO. II€to Lucas Construction Group, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $419,914.00.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #2 to Midcoast Mechanical, Inc. for Generator Exhaust Extension, 129 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, a no net increase to the contract.
	Authorizing Change Order #10 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, an increase in the amount of $26,226.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Michael O'Connor for Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the OC Prosecutor, in an amount not to exceed $3,500.00.
	Amending a Professional Services Contract€with Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the amount of $48,000.00.
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the amount of $45,000.00.
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey for Mental Health Services for OC Residents, an increase in the amount of $45,000.00.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts to T&M Associates; Concord Engineering; Remington, Vernick Engineers & Maser Consulting for Energy Consulting Services, where and as directed, on an as needed basis.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts to Mott MacDonald; T&M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental, Inc.; Whitman; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Maser Consulting, P.A.; Brilliant Environmental; NV5 & CME Associates for Environmental Consulting Services, where and as directed, on an as needed basis.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with OC PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services, to clarify the amount of grant funding to be received.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with OC PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Operation Management Services, to clarify the amount of grant funding to be received.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of a Contract with The Production House, Inc. for Video Productions to promote Ocean County.
	Amending a Contract with Community Medical Center to provide medical testing and autopsy services for the OC Medical Examiner, an increase in the amount of $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to PCM-G for an Electronic Security Control System and Tour Management System for the OC Jail, in an amount not to exceed $468,692.52.
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Mott MacDonald for Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, an increase in the amount of $228,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Doreen Burns, Toms River and Kelly Grosse, Bayville to the OC COMMISSION ON CHILD SAFETY AND AWARENESS for an initial term to expire 2/28/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Pine Beach Borough opposing the proposed Toms River Regional School District $1.9 million budget cut and seeking reallocation of the State Aid to better serve the citizens of Toms River.
	Bay Head Borough supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defenders' Office to represent defendants in Superior Court Bail Hearings in lieu of the Municipal Public Defender.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming August 2017 as "National Immunization Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health declaring August 1-7, 2017 as "World Breastfeeding Week".
	Cape May County opposing and rejecting unnecessary and drastic cuts to Federal Workforce Education and Human Services Programs in the President's Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Proposal.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/5/2017.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2017.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2017 and 6/15/2017.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2017.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/19/2017.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/27/2017.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending May 2017.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Lakewood Township opposing the proposed 33,000 square foot trash dump and transfer center to be built in Howell Township.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


